UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE LATE MARRIAGE AMONG
SINGLE FEMALE TEACHERS AT CLUSTER SECONDARY
SCHOOLS IN NEGERI SEMBILAN

LIYANNA NURDIANNA BINTI DAUD (2017103963)
NUR INSYIRAH BINTI ABDUL HISHAM (2017599111)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fultillment of the Requirements
tor the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2020



ABSTRACT

Marriage is the main institution that puts the foundations of a family. The Malay
Muslim Society states that those who are late in marriage can be categorized around
the age of 30 years old and above (Byrne, 2000). Therefore, the objectives of this
study are to investigate the demographic profile of single female teachers, to
determine the factors that influence late marriage among single female teachers and to
develop a model of factors that influence late marriage. This study attempts to identify
the factors of economy development, family background, career performance,
education, social skill, past experience in relationship and income that influence late
marriage among single female teachers at cluster secondary schools in Negeri
Sembilan. The study uses and applies the stratified sampling and the data collection is
based on distributing questionnaires. This study was conducted at four chosen cluster
secondary schools in Negeri Sembilan where the population of single female teachers
is 172 and the sample size taken for the single female teachers are 119. The findings
of the study conclude that the factors that contribute and influence late marriage are
economic development, family background, education and income.



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Our greatest and ultimate gratitude to Allah S.W.T the Most Beneficent and Most
Merciful. May Allah pardon and forgive our weakness and bestow us with knowledge
and inspiration.

We, Liyanna Nurdianna binti Daud and Nur Insyirah binti Abdul Hisham would like
to extend our appreciation to all those who have help us to conduct the final year
project successfully in ome way or another. To mention a few, we would like to
express our highest gratitude and thanks to our beloved lecturer, Madam Che
Norhalila binti Che Mohamed for her time, support, advice and constant gusdance
throughout the completion of our project.

We are also indebted to our supervisor, Madam Noor Aisyah binti Idris for her patient
guidance, enthusiastic encouragement and useful opinion during our final year project
from the beginning until the end of the project. Without them, we would not be able
to complete this project successfully and we would not have done it without the help
from her.

At last but not least, we are also very thankful and grateful to our English language
editor, Dr Wan Zumusni binti Wan Mustapha for guiding and helping us in checking
in the drafts of our full report.

LIYANNA NURDIANNA BINTI DAUD
NUR INSYIRAH BINTI ABDUL HISHAM



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF APPENDICES
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objectives
[.4 Research Questions
1.5 Research Hypotheses
1.6 Scope and Limitation of the Study
1.7 Significance of the Study
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
27 Marriage
2.3 Factors That Contributed to Late Marriage
2.3.1 Economic Development
2.3.2  Social Skills
2.3.3 Family Background
2.3.4 Education
2.3.5 Career Performance
2.3.6 Past Experience in Relationship
2.3.7 Income
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3 Introduction
32 Research Design
33 Research Population and Sample
34 Sampling Method

il

PAGE

ii

vi

vii

[« Y R R U~ =N

—
o VPV oo I 2

11

13

15
15
15
16



CHAPTER 4:

CHAPTER §:

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

3.5 Data Collection Method
3.6 Research Instrument
3.7 Theoretical Framework
3.8 Pilot Study
39 Data Analysis
3.9.1 Factors That Influence Late Marriage
3.9.2 The Association between Factors That
Influence to Late Marriage and Socio
demographic Profile
3.9.3  Summary of Data Analysis
RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Descriptive Analysis
4.2.1  Age of Single Female Teachers Late in
Marriage
422 The Late Marriage among Single Female
Teachers
42.3  Race of Single Female Teachers
43 Association between Late Marriage and Socio-
demographic Profile
4.4 Factors That Influence Late Marriage
4.4.1  The Factors That Influence Late Marriage
among Single Female Teachers
442  Comparing Model
4.43 Classification Table
4.5 Final Model of Estimation

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2
53

Introduction
Conclusion

Recommendation

18
18
19
20
21

21
25

26

28
28
28

29

30

31

32
32

34
35

36

38
38
39

41
45



