

**UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

**FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE LATE MARRIAGE AMONG  
SINGLE FEMALE TEACHERS AT CLUSTER SECONDARY  
SCHOOLS IN NEGERI SEMBILAN**

**LIYANNA NURDIANNA BINTI DAUD (2017103963)**

**NUR INSYIRAH BINTI ABDUL HISHAM (2017599111)**

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements  
for the Degree of

**BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS**

**FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES**

**JANUARY 2020**

## ABSTRACT

Marriage is the main institution that puts the foundations of a family. The Malay Muslim Society states that those who are late in marriage can be categorized around the age of 30 years old and above (Byrne, 2000). Therefore, the objectives of this study are to investigate the demographic profile of single female teachers, to determine the factors that influence late marriage among single female teachers and to develop a model of factors that influence late marriage. This study attempts to identify the factors of economy development, family background, career performance, education, social skill, past experience in relationship and income that influence late marriage among single female teachers at cluster secondary schools in Negeri Sembilan. The study uses and applies the stratified sampling and the data collection is based on distributing questionnaires. This study was conducted at four chosen cluster secondary schools in Negeri Sembilan where the population of single female teachers is 172 and the sample size taken for the single female teachers are 119. The findings of the study conclude that the factors that contribute and influence late marriage are economic development, family background, education and income.

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

Our greatest and ultimate gratitude to Allah S.W.T the Most Beneficent and Most Merciful. May Allah pardon and forgive our weakness and bestow us with knowledge and inspiration.

We, Liyanna Nurdianna binti Daud and Nur Insyirah binti Abdul Hisham would like to extend our appreciation to all those who have help us to conduct the final year project successfully in one way or another. To mention a few, we would like to express our highest gratitude and thanks to our beloved lecturer, Madam Che Norhalila binti Che Mohamed for her time, support, advice and constant guidance throughout the completion of our project.

We are also indebted to our supervisor, Madam Noor Aisyah binti Idris for her patient guidance, enthusiastic encouragement and useful opinion during our final year project from the beginning until the end of the project. Without them, we would not be able to complete this project successfully and we would not have done it without the help from her.

At last but not least, we are also very thankful and grateful to our English language editor, Dr Wan Zumusni binti Wan Mustapha for guiding and helping us in checking in the drafts of our full report.

**LIYANNA NURDIANNA BINTI DAUD  
NUR INSYIRAH BINTI ABDUL HISHAM**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC	PAGE
ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF APPENDICES	vii
<b>CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION</b>	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Research Objectives	4
1.4 Research Questions	5
1.5 Research Hypotheses	5
1.6 Scope and Limitation of the Study	5
1.7 Significance of the Study	6
<b>CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW</b>	
2.1 Introduction	7
2.2 Marriage	7
2.3 Factors That Contributed to Late Marriage	8
2.3.1 Economic Development	8
2.3.2 Social Skills	9
2.3.3 Family Background	9
2.3.4 Education	10
2.3.5 Career Performance	11
2.3.6 Past Experience in Relationship	12
2.3.7 Income	13
<b>CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY</b>	
3.1 Introduction	15
3.2 Research Design	15
3.3 Research Population and Sample	15
3.4 Sampling Method	16

3.5	Data Collection Method	18
3.6	Research Instrument	18
3.7	Theoretical Framework	19
3.8	Pilot Study	20
3.9	Data Analysis	21
3.9.1	Factors That Influence Late Marriage	21
3.9.2	The Association between Factors That Influence to Late Marriage and Socio demographic Profile	25
3.9.3	Summary of Data Analysis	26
<b>CHAPTER 4:</b>	<b>RESULT AND DISCUSSION</b>	
4.1	Introduction	28
4.2	Descriptive Analysis	28
4.2.1	Age of Single Female Teachers Late in Marriage	28
4.2.2	The Late Marriage among Single Female Teachers	29
4.2.3	Race of Single Female Teachers	30
4.3	Association between Late Marriage and Socio-demographic Profile	31
4.4	Factors That Influence Late Marriage	32
4.4.1	The Factors That Influence Late Marriage among Single Female Teachers	32
4.4.2	Comparing Model	34
4.4.3	Classification Table	35
4.5	Final Model of Estimation	36
<b>CHAPTER 5:</b>	<b>CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS</b>	
5.1	Introduction	38
5.2	Conclusion	38
5.3	Recommendation	39
<b>REFERENCES</b>		41
<b>APPENDICES</b>		45